• €1.0 million: hard and soft construction costs incurred in connection
with leasing initiatives designed to split or merge stores or to comply
with the Group’s technical standards.

1.8.6.4 Capitalized interest

Capitalized interest amounted to €0.9 million in the first-half 2024.

1.8.7 EPRA Loan-to-Value ratio (EPRA LTV)
The purpose of EPRA LTV is to assess the gearing of shareholders’
equity within a real estate company. To achieve that outcome, EPRA LTV
provides adjustments to IFRS reporting.

The main overarching concepts that are introduced by EPRA LTV are:

• Any capital that is not equity (i.e., whose value accrues to the
shareholders of the Company) is considered as debt irrespective
of its IFRS classification;

• EPRA LTV is calculated based on proportionate consolidation. This
implies that EPRA LTV includes the Group’s share in the net debt
and net assets of joint ventures and material associates; and

• Assets are included at fair value, and net debt at nominal value.

EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE

In millions of euros
LTV IFRS

as reported
EPRA

adjustments

Proportionate consolidation

Combined
Group as
reported

Share of joint
ventures

Share of material
associates

Non-controlling
interests

Include:

Borrowings from financial Institutions 1,299 4 1,304 17 26 (296) 1,051

Commercial paper 1,050 1,050 1,050

Hybrids (including convertibles, preference
shares, debt, options, perpetuals) - -

Bond & loans 5,999 57 6,056 (19) 6,036

Foreign currency derivatives (futures, swaps,
options and forwards) 24 24 24

Net payables 346 346 (85) 262

Owner-occupied property (debt) - -

Current accounts (equity characteristic) 128 (128) - -

Exclude: - -

Cash and cash equivalents (1,021) 62 (960) (53) (8) 31 (990)

Net debt (A) 7,479 341 7,820 (36) 18 (369) 7,433

Include:

Owner-occupied property

Investment properties at fair value 17,585 17,585 1,103 240 (2,218) 16,709

Properties held for sale 0 0 - 0

Properties under development 73 73 (13) 60

Intangibles 319 319 319

Net receivables - 14 1 15

Financial assets 1,294 (1,294) - -

Total property value (B) 18,952 (975) 17,976 1,117 241 (2,231) 17,103

Real Estate Transfer Taxes 922 922 51 14 (152) 835

Total property value (incl. RETTs) (C) 19,874 18,899 17,938

EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO
(EXCLUDING RETTS) (A/B) 43.5%
EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO
(INCLUDING RETTS) (A/C) 37.6% 41.4%

1.9 RELATED PARTIES

No material transactions were entered into with related parties during the first half of 2024.

1 Related parties
ManageMent report

KLÉPIERRE  •  2024 INTERIM F INANCIAL REPORT 17

RISK FACTORS2

During the first half of 2024, there were no material changes in the risk factors identified and disclosed in Klépierre’s 2023 Universal
Registration Document.

18 KLÉPIER R E  •  2024 INTERIM F INANCIAL REPORT